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RETAIL TRADE 

Estimated retail sales in Canada in July this year amounted to 

$1,185,437,000 an increase of nearly seventy-five million dollars over sales 

of $1,112,308,000 in the corresponding month a year earlier a gain of 6.650. 

For the first seven months this year sales of all Canadian retailers were 

estimated to be $7,605,649,000 an increase of 7.4 0/6 from the $7,081,030,000 

registered in the corresponding 1955 period. All months of 1956 have shown 

greater sales than the corresponding months of 1955 when Canadian retailers 

had the largest dollar volume of sales in history. These and other estimates 

contained in this bulletin are not adjusted for seasonal variations, price changes 

or number of shopping days. 

Total Retail Trade in Canada 

Period 1955 1956 % Change 
'OOU Frun 1956/1955 

First Quarter 	........... 2,554,481 2,789,604 + 	9Z 
April 	.......... 1,101,038 1,106,866 + 	0.5 
May 	.................... 1,123,962 1,237,014 + 	10.1 

1,189,241 1,286,728 + 	8.2 
July 	.................... 1,112,308 1,185,437 + 	6.6 

Total 	................. 7,081,030 7,605,649 + 	7.4 

All provinces showed greater dollar sales during July this year 

as compared with 1955. British Columbia and Alberta with gains of 124 0/6 and 

12.3 0/c respectively were well above the national average. The other province 8, 

ranked by percentage size of their increase during the month, were Quebec 

8.6 016. Saskatchewan 7.216, Atlantic provinces 5.6%,  Manitoba 4.5% and 
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the seven-month period as for the month of July. 

By kind of business, sixteen of the eighteen specified, as well 

as the miscellaneous category, had increased sales during July 1956. Motor 

vehicle dealers, one of the largest categories included in the estimates were 

up 12.0% in sales this July over last with some of the largest gains occurring 

in the western provinces. Grocery and combination stores up 3.55o, lumber 

and building material dealers 13. 31e, hardware stores and furniture, appliance 

and radio stores up9.6% and 9.3 01c respectively were some of the other notable 

increases during the month. 

Sale8 of department stores with a dollar value of $78,833,000 

during July increased 10.5% from the previous year's sales of $71,356,000. 

The departmental breakdown of department store sales and stocks for July was 

not available at the time retail Bales figures were printed. These estimates 

when available, will be published separately in a bulletin Department Store 

Sales and Stocks. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades 

January to July 1956 over January to July 1955 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores 	Chains 	Independents 

Grocery and Combination ..... + 7.0 + 11.3 + 4.1 
Family Clothing .............. + 5.9 + 5.0 + 6. 0 
Women's Clothing 	............ + 5.5 + 5.4 + 5.6 
Shoe 	........................ + 6.4 + 7.6 + 5.6 
Lumber and Building Material. + 13.8 + 17.1 + 13.1 
Furniture, Appliance andRadio + 9.2 + 10.9 + 8.8 
Restaurant ................... + 4.7 + 2.2 + 4.9 
Drug 	........................ + 4.7 + 5.9 + 4.5 
Jewellery 	................... + 5.3 + 7.6 + 4.2 
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4 	EstImated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

July, 1956 
(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE 	All Stores j 	Chain 	Independent 	All Stores 

Canada 	 Atlantic 

1,185,437 198,588 J 986,849 

217,592 84,122 133,470 
79,279 38,271 41,077 
52,028 	1 2,733 49,296 
78,833 - 78,833 
20,713 17,152 3,561 

261,703 2,803 258,900 
66,905 545 	j  66 2 360 
15,748 1 2 851 13,897 
15,733 2,262 13,471 
18,414 5,192 13,222 
10,CX14 4,149 5,895 
25,030 1,922 23,108 
49,140 10,538 38,603 
45,495 8,273 37 3 222 
43,576 	i  3,050 40,526 
12,992 	I  196 12 2 796 
23,291 3,090 20,200 
8,495 2,733 5,762 

140,426 9,706 130,722 

Manitoba 

62,506 8,164J 54,342 

10,381 3,485 6,897 
2,767 1,415 1052 
4,529 (a) (a) 
7,521 - 7,521 

499 476 23. 
12,562 - 12,562 
2,569 (a) (a) 

920 33 888 
694 (a) (a) 
483 163 319 
279 62 217 

1,597 (a) (a) 
4,970 1,239 3,731 
1027 133 1,194 
2,043 i 208 1,835 

156 - 156 
1,262 (a) (a 

436 (a) (a 
7,511 510 7,000 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ...................... 

2 Grocery & Combination .......................... 
3 Other Food & Beverage 
4 
	

General........................................................ 
5 
	

Department.................................................. 
6 
	

Variety........................................................ 
7 
	

Motor Vehicle.............................................. 
8 Garage & Filling Station ........................ 
9 
	

Men's Clothing .......................................... 
10 
	

Family Clothing ........................................ 
11 
	

Women's Clothing...................................... 
12 
	

Shoe.............................................................. 
13 
	

Hardware...................................................... 
14 Lumber & Building Material .................. 
15 Furniture, Appliance & Radio .............. 
16 
	

Restaurant .................................................. 
17 
	

Fuel.............................................................. 
18 
	

Drug ................................ .............................. 

19 
	

Jewellery.................................................... 
20 
	

Miscellaneous ............................................ 

21 
	

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ..................... 

22 Grocery & Combination ............................ 
23 Other Food & Beverage........................ 
24 
	

General........................................................ 
25 
	

Department.................................................. 
26 
	

Variety.......................................................... 
27 
	

Motor Vehicle.............................................. 
28 Garage & Filling Station ........................ 
29 
	

Men's Clothing .......................................... 
30 
	

Family Clothing ........................................ 
31 
	

Women's Clothing...................................... 
32 
	

Shoe.............................................................. 
33 
	

Hardware...................................................... 
34 Lumber & Building Material .................. 
35 Furniture, Appliance & Radio................ 
36 
	

Restaurant .................................................. 
37 
	

Fuel.............................................................. 
38 
	

Drug.............................................................. 
39 
	

Jewellery.................................................... 
40 	Miscellaneous............................................. 

103,609 

20,456 
7,766 

11,829 
6,547 
2,071 

21,955 
6,053 

928 
2,203 
1,027 

788 
2,0i 
1,583 
3,109 
2,177 

905 
1,739 

673 
9,782 

SaskatCL!wan 

74.547 

8,104 
2,514 
6,175 
4,079 

750 
19,285 
4,335 

435 
1,070 

540 
356 

2,245 
5,615 
1,879 
2,345 

376 
1,414 

426 
12,604 

(a) Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing Individual operations, but are included In the totals. Any slight 
differences between the totals and their components are due to the rounding of the figures. 



87,801 271,484 38,539 232,945 

16,738 63,012 17,565 45,447 
3,073 19,149 4,676 14,473 

11,069 8,261 632 7,629 
6,547 12,550 - 12,550 

239 5 0 646 4,387 1,259 
19,447 59,757 - 59,757 
(a) 12,868 (a) (a) 
(a) 3,891 373 3,517 
1,997 5,483 1,233 4,250 

821 4,150 1,228 2,922 
(a) 2,616 1,130 1,486 
(a) 5,534 (a) (a) 
1,583 9,717 (a) (a) 
2 2 635 11,278 2,797 8,481 
2,109 9,547 822 8,725 

905 2,846 - 2,846 
1,588 5,011 445 4,567 

499 1,540 490 1,049 
9069 28,628 1,637 26,991 

15,808 

3,717 
4,693 

761 

1,832 
2,508 
(a) 
(a) 

206 
206 

(a 
(a 

474 
68 

151 
174 
413 

1,059 
(a) 
4,079 

131 
19,285 
(a) 
(a) 
(a) 

358 
283 

(a) 
2,726 
1,655 
(a) 

376 
(a) 

308 
11,691 

97,598 

12,740 
4,990 
5,120 
8,856 
1,253 

23,124 
6,378 
1,198 

938 
2,072 

468 
2,343 
6,402 
2,768 
3,429 

9 
1,814 

447 
]3,249 

Alberta 

14,666 

4,798 
(a 
(a 

978 

(a) 
(a) 

141 
452 
191 

(a) 
2,976 

337 
133 

268 
259 
951 

82,932 

7,943 
(a) 
(a) 
8,856 

275 
23,124 
(a) 
(a) 

797 
1,620 

277 
(a) 
3,426 
2,431 
3,296 

9 
1,545 

188 
12,298 

Saskatchewan 

	

9,093 	65,454 

	

2,097 	6,007 
1,455 
(a) 

619 

(a) 
(a 
(a 

182 
73 

(a) 
2,889 

224 
(a) 

(a) 
118 
913 

F:stimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 	 5 
July, 1956 

(in thousands of doUars) 

Chain 	I Independent  I All Stores 	Chain 	I Independent I No. Chain 	Independent 	All Stores 

Provinces Quebec Ontario 

443,838 	91,525 T 352,313 

83,074 	44,972 38,102 2 
31,955 	17,664 14,311 3 
11,065 	420 10,645 4 
24,698 	- 24,698 5 
9,330 	8,051 1,279 6 

90,803 	i 	(a) (a) 7 
27,802 	(a) (a) 8 
6,643 	1,112 5,531 9 
4016 	559 3,757 10 
7,667 	2016 5,351 ii 
4,490 	2,264 2,226 12 
9,664 	959 8,705 13 

16,742 	2 1414 14028 14 
20,139 	2,938 17,202 15 
18,890 	1,045 17 2 844 16 
7,024 	I 	(a) (a) 17 
9,302 	1,383 7,919 18 
3,850 	1,178 2 0 672 19 

56084 	3,760 52 1V625 20 

British Columbia 

111,061 131,863 	20,802 21 

19,826 	7,488 12038 22 
10 0 139 	(a) (a) 23 

5,050 	539 4,511 24 
14,582 	- 14 2 582 25 
1,164 	809 355 26 

34,217 	- 34,217 27 
6,900 	(a (a) 28 
1,733 	(a (a) 29 
1,030 	(a (a) 30 
2,475 	645 1,830 31 
1,046 	250 797 32 
1 2629 	(a) (a) 33 
4 9 112 	518 3,594 34 
4,995 	1,370 3 2625 35 
5,146 	730 4,416 36 
1,677 	(a) (a) 37 
2,749 	682 2 0 068 38 
1,124 	402 722 39 

12,269 	1,522 10,747 40 



6 	 Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

July 1956 Over July 1955 

	

I Atlantic 	 Ontario 	Manitoba 	Saskat- I Alberta 
I British KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE 	CANADA Provinces  Quebec 	 chewan 	 Columbia 

%I % 	 L 	 i % 	% 

	

TOTAL, ALL TRADES.............. + 6.6+ 5.6 	+ 8.6 1 + 3.1+4.5 	+ 7.2 +12.3 	+12.4 

Grocery & Combination .................. 

Other Food & Reverage .............. 

General................................................ 

1)epartment ........................................ 

Variety................................................ 

Motor Vehicle .................................... 

Garage & Filling Station ................ 

Men's Clothing .................................. 

Family Clothing ................................ 

Women's Clothing ............................ 

Shoe...................................................... 

Hardware.............................................. 

Lumber & Uuilding Material .......... 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio........ 

Restaurant .......................................... 

Fuel...................................................... 

Drug...................................................... 

Jewellery............................................ 

Miscellaneous .................................... 

+ 3,5 + 3.2 + 4,7 + 3,7 + 4,7 - 5,2 + 2.8 + 2,4 

- 3, + 2.0 - 4,3 -10.3 + 9,5 + 4.3 6.0 + 6.4 

+ 2.6 + 2,6 + 5.6 - 0.4 + 2,3 + 2,3 + 4.1 + 3.9 

+ 9.0 +14.2 - 2.0 + 9.8 +5• + 9.2 

+ 7,4 + 5•9 + 5,7 + 8,6Hf11,6 + 7.9+ 8.9 + 6.1 

+12.0 13.3 +15.3 + 2.5 + 5.7 19.3 +29.5 +22.6 

+ 2.2 + 5.1 + 7.1 ' 	1.3 13.0 -10.6 - 4.8 + 7.8 

' 	3.6 14.1 + 4.6 + 1.1 + 4•4 + 4.8 + 79 + 2.2 

+ 0.3 - 0.5 + 5,7 - 7.2 +11.6 - 6.1 + 1.0 + 8.9 

+ 4,7 + 7.2 1 + 3.9 + 4.7 1  - 47 i 	+12.0 + 3.0 + 7.1 

+ 6.1I -1.0 +11.2 + 4.8 - 2.8 + 8.2 + 9.1 + 5.3 

+ 96 +16.6 17.5 + 6.2 +11.8 + 8.8 + 4.2 + 4.8 

13.3 + 3.3 +17.2 +11.8 17.5 + 5.1 137 22.2 

+ 9.3 - 1.5 14.0 + 8.6 -10.2 +16.0 • 2.8 +18.0 

• 5.6 + 0.3 + 6.1 + 5.3 - 1.2 + 0.2 + 1.7 17.5 

+24.8 41.8 +11.5 j +32.2 +12.2 + 0.5 -10.0 20.7 

+ 4,3 + 9.0 + 8.5 - 0.2 + 1.6 + 1.4 + 6.7 11.9 

- 0.9 + 7.0 - 5.2 - 1.9 - 5.4 •12.4 + 0.4 + 1.2 

+ 7.1 - 2.2 +12.6 + 1.1 + 2.5 12.0 +21.7 17.2 



654,299 1,773,900 2,924,310 

Grocery & Combination ................... 1 ,465,710 136,814 419,559 569,812 
Other Food & Beverage 515,415 44,434 135,951 207,248 

305,197 69,806 51,349 58,816 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ............. 7,605,649 

Department .......................................... 618,807 50,702 110,753 205 2 291 
General 	................................................. 

133,527 12,426 37,855 60,181 
Motor 	Vehicle .................................... 	

.... 

1,541,667 136,175  321,133 570,667 
Variety 	................................................. 

Garage & Filling Station ................ 
. 
.392,062 28,633 80043 169,585 

Men's 	Clothing .................................. .113,964 6,226 32,068 49,044 
Family Clothing ................................ .105,913 15,074 37,918 30,981 

128,635 6,825 35,106 53,813 Women's 	Clothing ............................. 
Shoe 	...................................................... 68,468 5,372 18,733 30,057 
Hardware 	............................................ .142,748 9,725 30,981 57,052 
Lumber & Building Material 259,956 8,497 50,274 94,301 
Furniture, Appliance & Radio 302,742 20,432 75,002 134 9 904 
Restaurant .......................................... 263,144 13,169 64,161 106,090 

161 ,583 8,480 41,366 84,279 
166 , 075 

.. 

11,768 34,418 70010 
Fuel 	..................................................... 
Drug 	..................................................... 

4,447 11,469 25,805 Jewellery .............................................57, 245 
Miscellaneous 	............. . ................... .862,791 65,294 185 9 461 346,074 

374,219 	430,166 607,891 	840,915 

66,800 56,365 85,097 131,265 
15,712 16,504 31,864 63,703 
25,617 38 2 205 32,048 29,359 
53,966 31,580 63,551 102,966 
3 2 257 4,734 7,751 7025 

62,957 100,609 140,979 209,152 
14,310 20,554 39,882 38,759 
3,650 3,649 8,820 10,510 
4,267 5,108 6,142 6,429 
3,152 4,145 11,016 14,583 
1,953 2 1 000 3,325 7,027 
7,761 12,623 14,667 9 2 942 

24,298 23,846 30,458 28,287 
9,033 10,337 23,743 29 2 292 

14 2 257 16,572 18,506 30,391 
4 2 140 3,449 320 19,553 
9,095 9,644 12,361 18,482 
2,758 3,276 2,819 6,675 

47,236 66,966 74,544 77,215 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STOjE 

Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

January to July 1956 

(in thousands of dollars) 

CANADA 	
I 

	

Atlantic 	 Saskat- 

	

Pmvinces 	Quebec 	Ontario 	Manitoba 	chewan 	Alberta I British 
Columbia 



B 	Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

January to July 1956 Over .January to July 1955 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STOFtE CANADA PS Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta 

% - 

Columbia 

% 14 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. + 74 + 6.4 + 9.0 + 5.8 + 3.4 + 6.8 +10.5 +10.6 

+ 7.0 + 4.1 + 8.2 + 7.2 + 7.0 + 2.3 + 8.0 + 6.3 Grocery & Combination 	................... 

+ 3.4 + 3.4 + 3.6 + 1.6 + 5.3 + 2.1 + 2.9 + 9.6 Other 	Food & Beverage 	............... 

General 	................................................. + 4.8 + 4.7 + 7.4 + 2.8 + 2.5 ' 	5.0 + 6.2 + 4.9 

. 

+ 9.8 +10.1 + 8.0 10.4 + 3.5 + 9.9 14.6 11.2 Department 	......................................... 

10.0 4 	7.0 + 8.0 +10.9 +10.7 +10.1 +18.4 + 9.3 

Motor 	Vehicle 	............................. ....... + 6.9 +10.3 + 8.7 + 1.5 - 4.3 10.6 +17.6 139 

Variety 	................................................. 

+ 5.8 + 4.8 1 12.0 + 3.3 10.7 - 4.2 + 2.2 '14.8 Garage & Filling Station ................. 

+ 4.4 

. 

+ 2.4 + 4.6 + 3.9 + 6.5 + 0.3 + 8.1 + 5.5 Men's 	Clothing 	................................... 

Family 	Clothing ................................. + 5.9 + 50 +10.2 + 1.6 +16.6 - 1.9 + 2.0 + 8.9 

Women's Clothing 	............................. + 5.5 + 6.6 + 5.5 + 7.0 -2.9 + 6.7 + 2.9 + 3.7 

Shoe 	....................................................... + 6.4 + 1.5 + 6.5 + 58 + 4.2 + 8.2 + 8.8 411.4 

Hardware .............................................. + 7•4 + 5,7 +13.9 + 5.6 + 9.8 + 7.5 4,2 + 3.0 

+13.8 + 6.4 +16.3 12.0 12.0 + 8.1 17.4 21.0 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio ........ + 9.2 + 3.3 416.2 + 7.3 - 6.1 + 5.1 + 8.4 '13.1 

Lumber & Building Material ........... 

+ 4,7 + + 5.0 + 49 + 0.7 + 7.2 - 0.5 + 8.6 Restaurant 	........................................... 

Fuel 	....................................................... '16.9 '10.5 '15.9 +21.1 '12.8 + 6.6 + 9.2 + 8.1 

Drug 	....................................................... 

. 

. 

4  4.7 + 6.5 + 6.0 .'. 	3.7 2.3 + 2.0 + 4.1 + 8.2 

+ 5.3 + 8.7 +11.5 + 2.0 3.7 12.1 4 4.3 + 7.7 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... .' 	9.6 + 8.2 +12.5 + 7.8 s 4.0 +10.9 '12.9 U.7 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

July 1956 Over June 1956 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Provinces Quebec OnriManitoba chewan A1bea cca 

% % % % 1/0 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. - 7.9 - 7.7 - 9.1 -10.2 + 0.6 - 6.5 - 4.8 - 3.8 

- 8.7 - 5.4 - 8.4 -10.0 - 5.4 -15.7 -10.1 - 5.1 

- 6.2 4 4.1 - 6.2 -10.4 + 0.5 -15.3 - 2.9 0.4 

- 1.1 + 6.6 - 8.7 + 4.5 4 8.9 9,4 .14.0 + ]• 

-20.8 -22.9  -29.6 -25.9 -12.5 -20.6 - 9.9 10.5 

-1.3.5 -11.6 -18.9 -13.0 -14.6 - 9.6 - 4.9 - 2.8 

- 5.6 -17.5 - 0.5 -10.8 +31.9 + 1.5 - 1.3 - 7.3 

+ 0.5 +13.4 + 0.8 1.0 -17.3 - 7.7 + 1.3 +10.0 

-22.8 ...25.0  -29.8 -27.2 +26.2 31.6 25.4 +12.9 

-18.3 

. 

-22.4 -21.3 20.5 -12.7 - 0.3 -15.2 - 1.1 

Grocery & Combination 	................... 

Women's 	Clothing 	............................ + 8.8 -36.0 -17.6 -16.7 -11.2 +12.5 15.4 

Other 	Food & Beverage 	............... 

General 	................................................. 

Department 	......................................... 

Shoe 	...................................................... -31.4 -36.7 .23.8 38.7 -10.1 -18.2 -10.8 

Variety 	................................................. 

Motor 	Vehicle 	..................................... 

Hardware............................................... -10.0  +13.9 - 9.9 -12.0 + 9.0 .27.4 12 .3 - 2.7 

Garage & Filling Station ................. 

- 1.2 - 6.0 + 9.5 - 7.6 + 3.0 + 1.6 + 9.4 15.4 

Men'sClothing 	................................... 

Family 	Clothing ................................. 

-  7.8 -22.9 12.6 - 1.2 - 0.2 - 1.2 34.6 + 9.9 

+ 4.2 -11.6 - 4.6 +10.2 - 6.5 - 7.9 +22•0 +10.1 

Lumber & Building 	Iaterial ........... 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio......... 

- 9.3 +57•9 + 1.4 -15.0 - 9.3 +1.5 _10.0 24.2 

Restaurant 	........................................... 

- 7.1 - 3.9 + 4.4 15.9 - 4.8 - 4.1 - 4.3 + 1.7 

Fuel 	....................................................... 

Drug 	....................................................... 

- 6.8 -16.7 16.8 - 0.4 + 2.6 13.1 - 0.9 - 8.1 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous 	..................................... - 7.2 - 1.9 11.6 - 9.3 - 8.1 - 0.6 - 0.4 - 3.2 
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